Within the Group a Group-wide default database is used for collecting and documenting customer defaults. The database tracks
defaults and the reasons for defaults, which enables the calculation and validation of default probabilities.

Provisions for impairment losses are formed on the basis of Group-wide standards according to IFRS accounting principles and
cover all identifiable credit risks. In the non-retail segments, problem loan committees from each Group unit decide on allocating
individual loan loss provisions. In the retail area, provisioning is determined by retail risk departments in individual Group units.
They compute loan loss provisions according to defined calculation methods on a monthly basis. The provisioning amount is then
approved by local accounting departments.

The following table shows the development of non-performing loans in the defined asset classes loans and advances to banks
and loans and advances to customers as reported in the statement of financial position (excluding items off the statement of finan-
cial position):

in € thousand
As at 1/1/2015

restated
Change in consolidated group/

Exchange differences Additions Disposals
As at

31/12/2015

Corporate customers 6,264,985 109,313 1,463,302 (1,786,257) 6,051,344

Retail customers 2,610,770 102,651 515,840 (955,747) 2,273,515

Sovereigns 229 22 3,305 (251) 3,305

Total non-banks 8,875,984 211,987 1,982,447 (2,742,255) 8,328,164

Banks 129,909 4,837 0 (7,250) 127,496

Total 9,005,894 216,824 1,982,447 (2,749,505) 8,455,659

Raiffeisen Bank International | Annual Report 2015

161

O
VE

RV
IE

W
 O

F
RB

I
G

RO
U

P
M

A
N

AG
EM

EN
T

RE
PO

RT

SE
G

M
EN

T
RE

PO
RT

S
C

O
N

SO
LID

AT
ED

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

SE

RV
IC

E

in € thousand As at 1/1/2014
Change in consolidated group/

Exchange differences Additions/disposals
As at 31/12/2014

restated

Corporate customers 5,706,711 (409,313) 967,587 6,264,985

Retail customers 2,921,588 (367,143) 56,326 2,610,770

Sovereigns 29,122 (1,707) (27,185) 229

Total non-banks 8,657,421 (778,164) 996,727 8,875,984

Banks 153,469 (397) (23,163) 129,909

Total 8,810,890 (778,560) 973,564 9,005,894

The following table shows the share of non-performing loans (NPL) in the defined asset classes loans and advances to customers
and loans and advances to banks as reported in the statement of financial position (excluding items off the statement of financial
position):

  NPL NPL ratio NPL coverage ratio
in € thousand 2015 2014 restated 2015 2014 restated 2015 2014 restated

Corporate customers 6,051,344 6,264,985 12.5% 12.2% 68.1% 62.6%

Retail customers 2,273,515 2,610,770 9.2% 10.5% 80.0% 79.1%

Sovereigns 3,305 229 0.8% 0.0% 129.8% 344.1%

Total non-banks 8,328,164 8,875,984 11.9% 11.4% 71.3% 67.5%